

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

November 13, 1986

Carole A. Grimm City Clerk Room 100, City Hall Rochester, Minnesota 55902-3163

Docket Number A-4277

Amended Ordinance Number 2490B

City of Rochester

Dear Ms. Grimm:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Olmsted County Auditor Rochester Township Clerk Judy Kay Scherr, Deputy City Clerk Roy and Rhiannon Shorter Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED NOV 1 9 1986

Joan anderson Strone Secretary of State

£37012

Rochester

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF OLMSTED)

I, JUDY KAY SCHERR, DEPUTY CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE COMPARED THE ATTACHED COPY OF AN ORDINANCE WITH THE ORIGINAL ORDINANCE ON FILE IN MY OFFICE AND THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE SAID ORDINANCE AND OF THE WHOLE THEREOF.

WITNESS MY HAND THIS 33ed DAY OF October, 1986.

Deputy City Clerk City of Rochester, Minnesota

(Seal of the City of Rochester, Minnesota)

ORDINANCE NO. 2490B

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO ANNEXATION; AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2490A TO CORRECT AN ERROR IN A LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDED THEREIN

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER DO ORDAIN:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 2490A, passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Rochester on April 7, 1986, is amended by amending Section 1 thereof to read as follows:

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the Common Council of the City of Rochester, signed by the owners of land described herein, requesting the Common Council to annex said land to the City of Rochester. The land described in said petition for annexation is located in Rochester Township, Olmsted County, Minnesota, and is described together with adjacent public road right-of-way as follows:

A part of the Southeast Quarter (SE4) and a part of the Northeast Quarter (NE4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW4) of Section Ten (10), Township One Hundred Six (106), North of Range Fourteen (14) West, adjacent to Baihly Woodland Second Addition described by metes and bounds as follows: Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot Five (5), Baihly Woodland Second Addition, thence Southeasterly along the Northerly line of said Lot a distance of 268.63 feet to the Northeast corner of said Lot, thence Northwesterly at a deflection angle of 119 degrees 11 minutes to the left for a distance of 283.0 feet, thence Southwesterly at a deflection of 98 degrees 10 minutes to the left for a distance of 212.0 feet, to the beginning of a 238.13 foot radius curve whose delta angle is 30 degrees 19 minutes to the left and whose tangent is at a deflection angle of 85 degrees 23 1/2 minutes to the left from the previous described course, thence Southerly along said curve a distance of 126.0 feet to the place of beginning;

Said petition has also been filed with the Town Board of Rochester Township, with the County Board of the County of Olmsted, and with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and the Town Board of Rochester Township has notified the City that it has no objections to the annexation of the above-described land.

its publication.	
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY	THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ROCHESTER, MINNESOTA, THIS	6 DAY OF October, 1986.
	PRESIDENT OF SAID COMMON COUNCIL
$\alpha \cdot \alpha 0$	
ATTEST: ORGEN SEC.	26-2-2
Approved this	2 day of October, 1986.
	MAYOR OF SAID CITY
(Seal of the City of	

This ordinance shall be effective from and after

Section 2.

STATE OF MINNESOTA'
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
NOV 1 9 1986

Jean Underson Grove
Secretary of State